

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHARLES LEE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. SC14-416

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CERESE CRAWFORD TAYLOR
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0990760
Concourse Center 4
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
(813)287-7900
Fax: (813)281-5500
CrimAppTPA@myfloridalegal.com
cerese.taylor@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

RECEIVED, 05/05/2017 05:53:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
ISSUE I.....	5
WHETHER THE PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO BE RESENTENCED PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 2014-220, LAWS OF FLORIDA. (As restated by Respondent).....	5
ISSUE II.....	12
THE TRIAL COURT NEED NOT CONSIDER AN UPDATED PRESENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT. (As restated by Respondent).....	12
ISSUE III.....	18
A TWENTY-FIVE-YEAR MINIMUM MANDATORY SENTENCE FOR CRIMES INVOLVING A FIREARM DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AS APPLIED TO PETITIONER. (As restated by Respondent).....	18
ISSUE IV.....	24
THE MINIMUM MANDATORY SENTENCE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN THIS CASE.	

(As restated by Respondent).....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

Cases

<u>Abrakata v. State,</u> SC15-1325, 2017 WL 24657 (Fla. Jan. 3, 2017).....	20
<u>Albarracin v. State,</u> 112 So. 3d 574 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	15
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	27
<u>Fla. Dep't of State v. Martin,</u> 916 So. 2d 763, 768 (Fla. 2005).....	23
<u>Galindez v. State,</u> 955 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2007).....	26
<u>Gentile v. State,</u> 87 So. 3d 55, 57 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	27
<u>Graham v. Florida,</u> 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	3
<u>Grayson v. State,</u> 671 So. 2d 855 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	17
<u>Gridine v. State,</u> 175 So. 3d 672 (Fla. 2015).....	21
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015), <u>reh'g denied</u> (Sept. 24, 2015), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 136 S. Ct. 1455 (2016).....	3
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 175 So. 3d 675, 680 (Fla. 2015), <u>reh'g denied</u> (Sept. 24, 2015), <u>cert. denied</u> , 136 S. Ct. 1455 (2016).....	9
<u>Hill v. State,</u> SC15-1667, 2017 WL 24659 (Fla. January 3, 2017).....	19
<u>Horsley v. State,</u> 160 So. 3d 393 (Fla. 2015).....	9

<u>Jordan v. State,</u> 143 So. 3d 335, 338 (Fla. 2014).....	10
<u>Kelsey v. State,</u> 206 So. 3d 5 (Fla. 2016).....	9
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 130 So. 3d 707, 709-10 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	5
<u>Martinez v. State,</u> No. SC15-1620, 2017 WL 728098, at 1 (Fla. Feb. 23, 2017).....	3
<u>McCullom v. State,</u> SC15-1770, 2017 WL 24756 (Fla. Jan. 3, 2017).....	20
<u>St. Val v. State,</u> 174 So. 3d 447, 450 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015), reh'g denied (Sept. 30, 2015).....	20
<u>State v. Fleming,</u> 61 So. 3d 399, 408 (Fla. 2011).....	14
<u>State v. T.G.,</u> 800 So. 2d 204, 211 (Fla. 2001).....	19
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 135 So.3d 590 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	10
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 528, 529 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	17

Other Authorities

§775.087, Florida Statutes.....	17
§921.1401(2), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	4
§921.231, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	12
§985.565, Fla. Stat. (2016).....	13
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	26
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.710.....	11
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.713(b).....	11
